

No.

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JERRARD T. COOK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Mississippi

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JACOB HOWARD  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
UNIVERSITY OF MISSISSIPPI  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
767 North Congress Street  
Jackson, MS 39202

DAVID M. SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
375 E. Chicago Ave.  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-0711  
david.shapiro@  
law.northwestern.edu

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions And Orders Below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provision Involved.....	1
Introduction .....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Reasons For Granting The Petition .....	10
I. This Court Should Decide Whether Sentencing An Offender To Life Without Parole For A Crime Committed As A Juvenile Requires A Finding Of Permanent Incurability. ....	12
A. The Question Divides Both The Federal Circuits And State Supreme Courts.....	12
B. The Question Is Important. ....	22
C. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle To Decide The Question.....	24
II. In The Alternative, The Court Should Grant Review To Decide Whether The Eighth Amendment Prohibits Sentencing Juveniles To Life Without Parole. ....	26
Conclusion .....	29

Appendix A  
Order, *Cook v. State*,  
No. 2016-CT-00687 (Miss. Mar. 22, 2018) ..... 1a

Appendix B  
Order, *Cook v. State*,  
No. 2016-CA-00687 (Miss. Ct. App. Nov. 28, 2017) ..... 2a

Appendix C  
Opinion, *Cook v. State*,  
242 So.3d 865, (Miss. Ct. App. 2017)..... 4a

Appendix D  
Order Denying Re-Sentencing, *Cook v. State*,  
No. CI2013-0219 (Miss. Cir. Ct. Apr. 1, 2016) ..... 27a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Campbell v. Ohio</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1059 (2018) .....	24, 29
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 242 So.3d 65 (Miss. 2018) .....	21, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017).....	19, 20
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 415 P.3d 666 (Wyo. 2018).....	18
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Att’y for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013) .....	28
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	11, 26, 29
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 395 P.3d 1246 (Idaho 2017) .....	21, 22
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976) .....	23
<i>Landrum v. State</i> , 192 So. 3d 459 (Fla. 2016) .....	19
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988) .....	23
<i>Luna v. State</i> , 387 P.3d 956 (Okla. Crim. App. 2016).....	16, 17
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , 893 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	12, 14, 15
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	5, 23, 26
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Holman</i> , 91 N.E. 3d 849 (Ill. 2017) .....	18
<i>People v. Skinner</i> , No. 152448, 2018 WL 3059768 (Mich. June 20, 2018) .....	12, 22
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	11
<i>Sen v. State</i> , 301 P.3d 106 (Wyo. 2013) .....	18
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 387 P.3d 650 (Wash. 2017).....	21
<i>State v. Seats</i> , 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015) .....	18
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016).....	19, 28
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 386 P.3d 392 (Ariz. 2016) .....	20
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , No. PC-2017-219, 2018 WL 2171002 (Okla. Crim. App. May 10, 2018).....	17
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994) .....	23

<i>United States v. Briones</i> , 890 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	12, 15
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016) .....	16
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	1
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1
Alaska Stat. § 12.55.125 .....	27
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 17-22.5-104(IV) .....	27
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-401(4)(b)(1) .....	27
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6618 .....	27
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 640.040(1) .....	27
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alice Reichman Hoesterey, <i>Confusion in Montgomery’s Wake</i> , Appendix B: Irreparable Corruption Determination, 45 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 149 (2017) .....	12
